Tariff No. 4

2 Revised Page No. 2

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page	Current
Number	Revision
Title	0
1	0
2	2
3	0
4	0
2 3 4 5 6	2 0 0 0 0
6	0
7	0
8 9	0
9	0 0 0
10	0
11	
12	0

Page	Current
Number	Revision
13	0
14	0 0 1 0 0 0 0
15	0
16	1
17	0
18	0
19	
20	1 2 0 2
21	2
22	0
23 24	
24	1

÷	
Page	Current
Number	Revision
25	0
26	0 0 0 0
27	0
28	0
29	0
30	
31	2
32 33	1
33	1
34	0
35	0
36	0
Apper	idix A
I	

Supplements in Effect

Issued by: John Lloyd						
Issue date: November 13, 2019	(For Official L	Effective Date: January 1, 2020 (For Official Use Only)				
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:				

Tariff No. <u>4</u> 1 Revised Page No. <u>16</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling
Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.
\$ 5.33 (A) per Unit.
NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.
Item 60 Overtime Periods
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:
New Year's DayLabor DayMemorial DayThanksgiving DayIndependence DayChristmas Day
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.
No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.
Charge per hour: \$104.00 Minimum charge: \$416.00
Issued by: John Lloyd
Issue date: November 13, 2019 Effective Date: January 1, 2020 (For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG By:

Tariff No.	4						1	Revised P	age No.		20
Compony Neme/Dermit Number: Terre Defuse & Desurfine, LLC C 200											
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling											
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)											
Rates in this item apply:											
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed 											
to the pro	perty owne	er or manag	ger.								
Rates below	apply in th	e following	serv	ice area: Ar		corporated S for curbside	•	ounty in App	oendix A		
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mi	ngled	Organic
Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling	Units or Type	of	Service	Recy	cling	Recycling
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Ra	ite	Rate
Mini-Can	WG	\$18.11	(A)								
35 Gal**	MG	\$14.13	(A)								
35 Gal**	WG	\$22.63	(A)								
64 Gal**	WG	\$30.72	(A)								
96 Gal**	WG	\$38.97	(A)								
*** 0											
**Company P	rovided										
Fraguanay of Ca	nico Codoo	MC Maakhy	Carb		Vors (Other W/		C. Monthly C	orbogo, W/D		valina	
Frequency of Se		-		-	-	-	-	-	-	ycnng	
		EOWR=Every	/ Othe		ling, wik=wo	nthly Recycling;	List others us	ed by compar	iy.		
Note 1:	No credit		n for	partially fille		d even if fewe o credit will b				cular	trip.
Note 2:		ge for an oc lar pickup is			esidential b	ag, can, unit,	toter, mini-	can, or mic	cro-mini-c	an	
Note 3: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at \$ 12.57 (A) per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.											
Note 4:	Rollout ch	narges in ite	m 2	05 may app	ly.						
Note 5:	For conta may be us		iten	ns 240 or 25	55 may be u	used. For dr	op box ser	vice items 2	260 or 27	5	
Issued by:	John Lloy	ď									
Issue date:	Novembe	er 13, 2019		-			Effec	tive Date:	Jan <u>uary</u> 1	, 202	0
				(1	For Official	Use Only)					
Docket No. T	G			Da	ate:		E	Зу:			_

Tariff No.	4	_								2	Revised	Page No.	21
		-									-		
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260													
Registered T	rade Name:				Sunshine D	Disp	osal & F	Re	cycling				
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)													
Rates in this item apply:													
(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,													
condomin	iums, etc., v	whe	ere servio	ce is	billed direct	ly to	the oco	cup	pant of each	residential	unit, and/	or	
(2) When red	quired by a l	oca	l govern	men	t service lev	el o	rdinanc	e,	solid waste c	collection, c	urbside		
recycling,	and yardwa	aste	service	mus	t be provide	ed fo	or single	-fa	mily dwelling	s, duplexes	s, mobile	homes,	
condomin	iums, and a	ipar	tment bu	uildin	gs of less th	nan	4 reside	ent	ial units, whe	ere service i	is billed		
to the pro	perty owner	or	manage	r.									
Rates below a	apply to Red	cycle	e Eligible	Re	sidents as d	lefin	ed in Sp	ool	kane County	Code Chap	oter 8.58		
		and	d Within	Citie	es of Spokar	ne a	nd Airw	ay	Heights				
Number of	Frequency	G	Barbage		Co-Mingled	0	Drganic	ĺ	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	5	Service		Recycling	Re	ecycling		Units or Type	of	Service	Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service		Rate		Rate		Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
35 Gal**	MG	\$	14.13	(A)	\$5.00	\$	12.00						
35 Gal**	EOWG	\$	16.44	(A)	\$5.00	\$	12.00						
35 Gal**	WG	\$	22.63	(A)	\$5.00	\$	12.00						
64 Gal**	WG	\$	30.72	(A)	\$5.00	\$	12.00						
96 Gal**	WG	\$	38.97	(A)	\$5.00	\$	12.00						
96 Gal**	EOWR	Ţ		~ /	\$6.00	ţ		ĺ					
	_							ĺ					
**Company P	rovided							ĺ					
	I												
Frequency of Se	rvice Codes: V	VG=	Weekly Ga	arbage	e; EOWG-Eve	ry Ot	her Week	G	arbage; MG=Mc	onthly Garbage	e; WR=Wee	ekly Recycling	
			-	-		-			/ Recycling; List				
			-			0.		-					
Note 1:	Description	n/rul	es relate	ed to	recycling pi	rogr	am are	sh	own on page	22.			
	•				, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	U							
Note 2:	Description	n/rul	es relate	ed to	organic wa	ste	program	n a	re shown on	page 22.			
Note 3:	In addition	to t	he recyc	ling	rates shown	n ab	ove, a r	eci	ycling charge	e of 2.65 (A)) applies.		
Note 4:	Customers	wil	l be cha	rged	for service	requ	uested e	ve	en if fewer un	its are pick	ed up on	a particular	
	trip. No cre receptacles		-			fille	ed cans.	Ν	lo credit will b	be given if c	customer	fails to set	
Note 5:	Rollout cha	arge	es in item	n 205	i may apply								
Note 6:	The charge	e foi	r an occ	asior	al extra res	ider	ntial had		an, unit, tote	r. mini-can	or micro	-mini-can	
	on a regula						illai bag	, 0		r, mini ouri,			
Note 7:	For contair	ner s	service i	tems	240 or 255	ma	v he us	ьe	. For drop b	ox service	items 26() or 275	
	may be use			.01110	210 01 200	me	y 50 40	00				01210	
						Re	cycling	S	ervice rates	on this pa	ge expire	e on: Janua	ary 1, 2021
Issued By: Jo	hn Lloyd												
Issue date:	November	13	2019							Effecti	ve Date:	January 1,	2020
		. 0,	_010		(Fo	or O	fficial Us	se	Onlv)	21000		canadiy i,	
					(. 0			-	, /				
Docket No. T	G				Date	e:				By:			

Tariff No.	4		2 Revised Page No.	23
		e Refuse & Recycling, LLC (Sunshine Disposal & Recycli		
	Item	n 105 Multi-family Service	Monthly Rates	
Multi-Famil	y recycling provisions sho	own on this page apply only	in the following service area:	
	Eligible residents as defi	ined in Spokane County Co	de resolution 11-0642	
-	a description of the recycl 2 of Spokane County	ing program. Program prov	vided in accordance with Resolution	
Custome	rs will receive a 95 gallon	container. Materials will be	e co-mingled.	
The follo	owing materials will be acc	cepted:		
Bottles, F	Plastic Jars and Tubs, Plast	ic Trays and Cups, Plastic N	Jugs and Beverage Containers, Shampoo ursery Pots and Pill Bottles over 4 ounces; Paper Cartons and Paper Bags).	
Cardboar	rd must be cut or broken o	down so it fits in the contair	ner	
	vill be every-other week. rs provided.	Service is voluntary. Custo	mer will be charged for the number of	
Containe extra gar	•	e driver to be contaminated	I may not be collected or may be hauled as	
Re-delive	ery fees and lost toter fees	s in item 52 apply.		
	Multi-Family Service Rat	tes (Monthly charge for Wee	ekly Service)	
	<u>\$5.00</u> Per 95 Gallo	n Recycle Container		
	In addition to the recyclin	ng rates shown above, a rec	cycling charge of 2.65 (A) per unit applies.	
	F	Recycling service rates on	this page expire on: January 1, 2021	
Issued By: J	John Lloyd			
Issue date:	November 13, 2019		Effective Date: January 1, 2020	
		(For Official Use O	Only)	
Docket No.	TG	Date:	Ву:	

Tariff No. <u>4</u>	_			1	Revised F	Page No. <u>24</u>
Company Name/Permit Registered Trade Name	Number: Torre Refuse & e: Sunshine D	& Recycling, I Disposal & Re		0		
		Item 120				
	Type of Servic	ce	Rate Pe	er Drum, Per	Pickup	[
	Regular Route Service				i loitup	
	Special Pickup	\$				
	<u> </u>					
	<u>Item 130 L</u>	itter Recepta	cles and L	<u>Litter Toters</u>		
	Customer-owned Rece	eptacle	Rate Per F	Receptacle, P	Per Pickup	
	Size or Type:	\$,		
	Size or Type:	\$				
		• ·				
	Company-owned Rece	ptacle:	Rate Per F	Receptacle, P	Per Pickup	
	Size or Type:	\$				
	Size or Type:	\$				
	Item 15	<u>0 Loose an</u>	d Bulky M	laterial		
Special Trips: Time rate	es in Item 160 apply.					
Regular Route: The foll	lowing rates apply:					
		Additiona	l cubic			Carry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yard		Minimum	Charge	Per each 5 ft. over
	Rate per yard	Rate per		Per Pie	•	8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$20.15 (A)	\$20.15		\$20.15		\$7.50
Loose material						
(customer load)						
Loose material		•		•		• · · · - ·
(company load)	\$25.90 (A)	\$25.90	(A)	\$25.90	D (A)	\$10.50
Issued by: John Lloye	b					
Issue date: November		For Official L		ective Date: J	anuary 1, 2	2020
	(SE Only)			
Docket No. TG		Date:			Ву:	

Tariff No. 4	1	Revised Page No. 30
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre R Registered Trade Name: Sunsh	Lefuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 ine Disposal & Recycling	
× · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Item 230 Disposal Fees	
Charges in this item apply when other iter	ms in the tariff specifically refer to this it	iem.
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disposal
Spokane County Transfer Stations	MSW	\$ 108.00 (A) per Ton
Spokane Waste to Energy	MSW	\$ 110.65 (A) per Ton
opoliano Wasie le Energy		
Graham Road Landfill	CDL	\$ 43.14 per Ton
	Industrial Processing Waste	\$ 33.04 per Ton
	Foundry Casting Slag	\$ 23.47 per Ton
	Special Waste (permit required	
	(e.g. railroad ties, Petroleum and	
	metal contaminated soils, off	¢ 00.00 per Ten
	spec projects and Street sweeping)	\$ 39.20 per Ton
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special cor sheets as necessary.		
Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue date: November 13, 2019	Effective Date: (For Official Use Only)	: January 1, 2020
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:

Tariff No. <u>4</u>				2	Revised I	Page No.	31			
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
			09							
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle										
		pacted Mater	· · ·		ainer)					
Rates stated per container, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A										
			Size o	r Type of Cor	ntainer					
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard			
Monthly Rent (if applicabl	e) \$11.10	\$11.10	\$13.62	\$14.82	\$17.53	\$22.23	\$27.36			
First Pickup	\$21.64 (A)	\$29.97 (A)	\$37.14 (A)	\$50.69 (A)	\$63.67 (A)	\$83.45 (A)	\$99.73 (A)			
Each Additional Pickup	\$21.64 (A)	\$29.97 (A)	\$37.14 (A)	\$50.69 (A)	\$63.67 (A)	\$83.45 (A)	\$99.73 (A)			
Special Pickups	\$53.45 (A)	\$61.73 (A)	\$69.91 (A)	\$83.75 (A)	\$99.08 (A)	\$118.13 (A)	\$136.58 (A)			
Temporary Service										
Initial Delivery	\$76.00	\$76.00	\$76.00	\$76.00	\$76.00	\$76.00	\$76.00			
Pickup Rate	37.77 (A)	53.54 (A)	\$61.09 (A)	\$74.93 (A)	\$85.45 (A)	\$105.37 (A)	\$120.74 (A)			
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$1.31	\$1.31	\$1.43	\$1.98	\$2.28	\$2.57	\$3.19			
 Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Sesrvice: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 3: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 17.00 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 4: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$20.00 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers. 										
Issued by: John Lloyd Issue date: November 13, 2019 <i>(For Official Use Only)</i>										
Docket No. TG		Date:			By:					

Tariff No. <u>4</u>				1	Revised	Page No.	32		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:		se & Recycli Disposal & F	-	60					
Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned cans or company owned toters) Includes Commercial Can Service Rates stated per container, per pickup									
Service Area: Appendix A	Service Area: Appendix A								
			Size or	r Type of Co	ntainer				
Permanent Service		32 gal. Toter	7	96 gal. Toter	7				
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$	\$5.56 (A)	\$9.24 (A)	\$12.01 (A)		\$	\$		
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Temporary Service									
Pickup Rate	\$	\$5.56 (A)	\$9.24 (A)	\$12.01 (A)	\$	\$	\$		
Accessorial charges assessed (lic	łs, unlockin	g, unlatchin	g, etc.)						
Issued by: John Lloyd									
Issue date: November 9, 2018		(For Officia	Eff al Use Only)	ective Date:	January 1,	2019			
		, ,							
Docket No. TG		Date:			By:				

Tariff No.	4					1 Revis	sed Page No	o. <u>33</u>	
	Name/Permit Numb d Trade Name:		efuse & Rec ne Disposal						
	<u> te</u>	Comp	acted Mater	rvice Dumped in ial (Customer-own l per container, per	ed container				
Service A	rea: Appenc	lix A							
			Size or Type of Container						
Permaner				4 Yard					
Each Scheduled Pickup		\$	\$	\$197.65 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Special Pickups		\$	\$	\$229.92 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	
	y Service						1.		
Pickup F	Rate	\$	\$	\$197.65 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Accessori Note 2: Note 3:	al charges assessed A gate or osbstruct or moving obstructi In addition to all oth will be assessed if or if additional mate	tion charge ions in orde ner applicat containers	of \$ 17.00 w er to pick up s ble charges, are filled pas	rill be assessed for solid waste a charge of \$20.00 st their visible limit,) per yard (a container lic	ssessed o	on a pro rata	basis)	
	John Lloyd								
Issue date	: November 13, 201	9	/୮		Effective Dat	e: Januar	y 1, 2020		
Docket No	o. TG			Official Use Only)		Ву:			